

No. 21-476

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

303 CREATIVE LLC, A LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY;

LORIE SMITH,
Petitioners,

v.

AUBREY ELENIS, *ET AL.*,
Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Tenth Circuit**

**BRIEF FOR *AMICUS CURIAE*
AMERICANS FOR PROSPERITY FOUNDATION
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

CYNTHIA FLEMING CRAWFORD
Counsel of Record
CASEY MATTOX
AMERICANS FOR PROSPERITY
FOUNDATION
1310 N. Courthouse Rd, Ste. 700
Arlington, VA 22201
(571) 329-2227
ccrawford@afphq.org
Counsel for Amicus Curiae

June 1, 2022

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities.....	ii
Interest of <i>Amicus Curiae</i>	1
Summary of Argument.....	1
Argument.....	5
I. Compelled Speech Enjoys the Highest Protection.....	5
II. The First Amendment Cannot Be Neutered by Characterizing Speech as Commercial Activity..	7
A. Waiver of Constitutional Rights Cannot Be a Condition of Doing Business.	8
B. Commercial Trappings do Not Strip Creative Professionals of First Amendment Protection.	10
C. Professional Speech is Protected.	12
D. An Imported and Misplaced Theory of Monopoly Regulation Cannot Displace Established Rules Against Compelled Performance.....	13
III. Rendering a Person an Accommodation Nullifies Any Limiting Principle on Government Regulation of Expressive Enterprise.	16
A. People Cannot be Conflated With Places and Things.	17
1. An Artist is Not a Common Carrier or a Public Accommodation.....	17
2. A Customer is not a Product.	25

B. Artists Need Not Open the Door Before Speech Can Be Compelled, Putting Their Unique Contributions at Risk.....	26
Conclusion	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

Cases

<i>303 Creative LLC v. Elenis</i> , 6 F.4th 1160 (2021) ... 3, 5, 7, 11, 13, 15, 25, 26, 27, 28	
<i>Biden v. Knight First Amend. Inst. At Columbia Univ.</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1220 (2021).....	9
<i>Brown v. Entm't Merchants Ass'n</i> , 564 U.S. 786 (2011).....	6
<i>Burwell v. Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc.</i> , 573 U.S. 682 (2014).....	10
<i>Citizens United v. Federal Election Com'n.</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010).....	10
<i>Columbia Broad. Sys., Inc. v. Democratic Nat'l Comm.</i> , 412 U.S. 94 (1973).....	23
<i>Denver Area Educ. Telecomms. Consortium v. FCC</i> , 518 U.S. 727 (1996).....	22
<i>De Wolf v. Ford</i> , 86 N.E. 527 (N.Y. 1908)	18

<i>Eldred v. Ashcroft</i> , 537 U.S. 186 (2003).....	15
<i>F.C.C. v. Sanders Bros. Radio Station</i> , 309 U.S. 470 (1940).....	22
<i>Frost v. R.R. Comm’n of State of Cal.</i> , 271 U.S. 583	9, 20
<i>Grosjean v. Am. Press Co.</i> , 297 U.S. 233 (1936).....	8
<i>Harris v. Stevens</i> , 31 Vt. 79 (1858).....	21
<i>Hunt v. Clifford</i> , 209 A.2d 182 (Conn. 1965).....	20, 21
<i>Hurley v. Irish-Am. Gay, Lesbian & Bisexual Grp. of Bos.</i> , 515 U.S. 557 (1995).....	16, 17, 24, 25
<i>Illinois Tool Works Inc. v. Indep. Ink, Inc.</i> , 547 U.S. 28 (2006).....	15
<i>Interstate Com. Comm’n v. Baltimore & O. R. Co.</i> , 145 U.S. 263 (1892).....	20
<i>Janus v. Am. Fed’n of State, Cnty, & Mun. Emps, Council 31</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2448 (2018).....	5

<i>Joseph Burstyn, Inc. v. Wilson</i> , 343 U.S. 495 (1952).....	11
<i>Lamb's Chapel v. Ctr. Moriches Union Free Sch. Dist.</i> , 508 U.S. 384 (1993).....	23
<i>Lane v. Cotton</i> 88 Eng. Rep. 1458 (K.B. 1701).....	18
<i>Miami Herald Publ'g Co. v. Tornillo</i> , 418 U.S. 241 (1974).....	23
<i>Michigan Pub. Utilities Comm'n v. Duke</i> , 266 U.S. 570 (1925).....	21
<i>Nat'l Collegiate Athletic Ass'n v. Alston</i> , 468 U.S. 85 (2021).....	14
<i>National Institute of Family & Life Advocates v. Becerra</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2361 (2018).....	6, 12
<i>Pruneyard Shopping Center v. Robins</i> , 447 U.S. 74 (1980).....	24
<i>R.A.V. v. St. Paul</i> , 505 U.S. 377 (1992).....	13
<i>Rosenberger v. Rector & Visitors of Univ. of Va.</i> , 515 U.S. 819 (1995).....	5

<i>Sorrell v. IMS Health Inc.</i> , 564 U.S. 552 (2011).....	2
<i>State v. Brown</i> , 212 P. 663 (Kan. 1923).....	19
<i>Turner Broadcasting System, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 512 U.S. 622 (1994).....	22, 23
<i>United States v. Am. Libr. Ass’n, Inc.</i> , 539 U.S. 194 (2003).....	9
<i>Virginia Pharmacy Board v. Virginia Citizens Consumer Council</i> , 425 U.S. 748 (1976).....	12
<i>West Virginia State Board of Education v. Barnette</i> , 319 U.S. 624 (1943).....	10
<i>Wooley v. Maynard</i> , 430 U.S. 705 (1977).....	6
<i>Zauderer v. Office of Disciplinary Counsel of Supreme Court of Ohio</i> , 471 U.S. 626 (1985).....	9, 13
Constitution	
U.S. Const. Amend. I.....	1, 2, 5, 6, 7, 8, 10, 11, 12, 14, 15, 22, 23, 25, 29
U.S. Const. Art. I, § 8.....	15

Statutes

42 U.S.C. § 12181(7).....	28
CO Rev. Stat. § 24-34-601 (2016).....	3, 16, 19, 25

Rules

Supreme Court Rule 37.3.....	1
------------------------------	---

Other Authorities

Alfred Avins, <i>What is a Place of “Public” Accommodation?</i> , 52 Marq. L. Rev. 1, 6– 8 (1968).....	18
Brief for Americans for Prosperity Foundation as <i>Amicus Curiae</i> Supporting Petitioner, at 19, <i>Cedar Point v. Hassid</i> , No. 20-107 (January 5, 2021)	24
Peggy M. Baker, <i>The Plymouth Colony Patent: setting the stage</i> , Pilgrim Society & Pilgrim Hall Museum (2007), available at: https://pilgrimhall.org/pdf/The_Plymouth _Colony_Patent.pdf	8
Joseph William Singer, <i>No Right To Exclude: Public Accommodations And Private Property</i> , 90 Nw. U.L. Rev. 1283, 23 (1996).....	18, 19
